

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 20-0464
)
 JUSTICE MATHIS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DECATUR COUNTY
HONORABLE DUSTRIA A. RELPH, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON
Assistant Appellate Defender
twilson@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Statement of the Case	8
Argument	
I. The Court of Appeals decision in <u>State v. Smith</u> represents the application of established case law to a criminal case involving non-credible testimony. There is no basis to revisit it	8
II. The law requires no corroboration of the testimony of sexual abuse complainants if that testimony is credible. The District Court’s instruction on this point was erroneous.	21
Conclusion.....	29
Attorney's Cost Certificate	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Artz v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R, 34 Iowa 153, 1872 WL 200 (1871)	13, 16, 22
Condon Auto Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Crick, 604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999)	28
Gamble v. State, 576 P.2d 1184 (Okla. Crim. Ct. App. 1978)	15
Gaxiola v. State, 119 P.3d 1225 (Nev. 2005)	24
Graham v. Chicago and N.W. Ry. Co., 143 Iowa 604, 119 N.W. 708 (1909)	10-12, 14, 16, 22
Mency v. State, 492 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	24
People v. Gammage, 828 P.2d 682 (Cal. 1992)	25-26
Pitts v. State, 291 So.3d 751 (Miss. 2020)	23
State v. Clayton, 202 P.2d 922 (Wash. 1949)	24
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	28
State v. Mitchell, 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997)	13
State ex rel. Mochnick v. Andrioli, 216 Iowa 451, 249 N.W. 379 (1933)	17
State v. Robbins, 210 P.3d 288 (Utah 2009)	13-15
State v. Smith, 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	9, 18

State v. Stukes, 787 S.E.2d 480 (S.C. 2016)..... 26-27

Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.
942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020) 13

Other Authorities:

CALJIC No. 2.27 (1991 rev.) (5th ed. pocket pt.) 26
